

In the Supreme Court of the Virgin Islands

No. 2021-0017

SAVE CORAL BAY, INC.

APPELLANT/PLAINTIFF,

v.

ALBERT BRYAN, JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS GOVERNOR OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS AND
SUMMERS END GROUP, LLC

APPELLEES/DEFENDANTS

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS,
DIVISION OF ST. CROIX, CASE No. SX-20-CV-298

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT SAVE CORAL BAY, INC.

Andrew C. Simpson
V.I. Bar No. 451
ANDREW C. SIMPSON, P.C.
2191 Church St., Ste. 5
Christiansted, VI 00820
340-719-3900
asimpson@coralbrief.com
www.coralbrief.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Erroneous Statements Made by Appellees 1

Argument 2

 Summary of Reply Argument 2

 I. The interpretation—and misinterpretation—of 12 V.I.C. § 911 . . . 3

 A. The macro level: Section 911 is an additional protection woven into the CZM Act because of the Virgin Islands Government’s role as trust protector for the trust lands of the Virgin Islands 3

 B. The micro level: Appellees’ attempt to cherry pick specific parts of section 911 does not withstand scrutiny. 6

 1. The [ignored] plain meaning of “In addition to the enforcement powers . . .” 7

 2. Appellees rewrite 12 V.I.C. § 911(g) in order to escape its plain meaning 8

 3. Appellees misconstrue the difference between “section” and “subsection” 10

 II. There is no violation of the separation of powers when a court interprets a statute or declares the legal effect of an attempt to ratify an act that is void *ab initio* 14

Conclusion 16

Certifications 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Banks v. Int’l Rental & Leasing Corp., 55 V.I. 967 (2011) 15

Barnhart v. City of Fayetteville, Ark., 900 S.W.2d 539 (Ark. 1995) 14

Ford v. Norris, 364 F.3d 916 (8th Cir. 2004) 15

Gray v. State, 850 S.E.2d 36 (Ga. 2020) 13

West Indian Co. v. Gov’t of Virgin Islands,
844 F.2d 1007 (3d Cir. 1988) 13

STATUTES

4 V.I.C. § 21 15

12 V.I.C. § 31(b) 12

12 V.I.C. § 902(dd) 4

12 V.I.C. § 903 3

12 V.I.C. § 905 3

12 V.I.C. § 906 3, 12

12 V.I.C. § 910 3, 12

12 V.I.C. § 910(a) 12

12 V.I.C. § 910(b)(2) 12

12 V.I.C. § 910(c)(1) 11

12 V.I.C. § 910(d)(6)	11
12 V.I.C. § 911	3, 4
12 V.I.C. § 911(a)	4
12 V.I.C. § 911(b)	4
12 V.I.C. § 911(c)	4, 5
12 V.I.C. § 911(d)	4
12 V.I.C. § 911(e)	4, 5, 8, 11
12 V.I.C. § 911(f)	4
12 V.I.C. § 911(g)	4-13, 15, 16
12 V.I.C. § 913	3-7
12 V.I.C. § 914	3
12 V.I.C. § 1122(c)	12
Public Law 93–435, 88 Statutes 1210	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> (2012)	13
